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SECURITIES

CHAPTER 50
REGULATION OF SECURITIES OFFERINGS AND THOSE WHO ENGAGE

IN THE SECURITIES BUSINESS
[Appeared as Ch 17, 1973 IDR]
[Prior to 10/22/86, Insurance Department[510]]

DIVISION I
DEFINITIONS AND ADMINISTRATION

191—50.1(502) Definitions. For the purposes of this chapter, the definitions in lowa Code chapter 502
and the following definitions shall apply unless the context otherwise requires:

“Act” means lowa Code chapter 502, the lowa Uniform Securities Act (Blue Sky Law).

“Administrator” means the commissioner of insurance or the deputy administrator appointed under
Iowa Code section 502.601.

“CCH NASAA Reports” means the official statements of policy of the North American Securities
Administrators Association, Inc., printed by Commerce Clearing House, the official reporter for
NASAA.

“CRD” means the Central Registration Depository.

“CSRU” means the lowa child support recovery unit.

“FDIC” means the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

“FINRA” means the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority.

“Form ADV"” means Uniform Application for Investment Adviser Registration.

“Form ADV-E” means the Certificate of Accounting of Client Securities and Funds in the Possession
or Custody of an Investment Adviser.

“Form ADV-H” means Notice of Hardship Application for Investment Adviser Registration.

“Form ADV-W” means Notice of Withdrawal from Registration as Investment Adviser.

“Form BD” means Uniform Application for Broker-Dealer Registration.

“Form BDW” means Uniform Request for Broker-Dealer Withdrawal.

“Form 1CP” means Agricultural Cooperative Notice of Sales of Notes or Evidences of Indebtedness.

“Form F-7” means Registration Statement Under the Securities Act of 1933, for registration of
securities of certain Canadian issuers offered for cash upon the exercise of rights granted to existing
security holders.

“Form F-8” means Registration Statement Under the Securities Act of 1933, for registration of
securities of certain Canadian issuers to be issued in exchange offers or a business combination.

“Form F-9” means Registration Statement Under the Securities Act of 1933, for registration of
certain investment grade debt or investment grade preferred securities of certain Canadian issuers.

“Form F-10" means Registration Statement Under the Securities Act of 1933, for registration of
securities of certain Canadian issuers.

“Form NF” means Uniform Investment Company Notice Filing.

“Form S-1" means Registration Statement Under the Securities Act of 1933, for registration of
securities for which no other form is authorized or prescribed.

“Form SB-2” means Registration Statement Under the Securities Act of 1933, for registration of
securities to be sold to the public by small business issuers.

“Form U-1" means Uniform Application to Register Securities.

“Form U-2" means Uniform Consent to Service of Process.

“Form U-24” means Uniform Corporate Resolution.

“Form U-4” means Uniform Application for Securities Industry Registration or Transfer.

“Form U-5" means Uniform Termination Notice for Securities Industry Registration.

“Form U-6" means Uniform Disciplinary Action Reporting Form.

“Form U-7” means Small Corporate Offering Registration Form.

“Form USR-1" means Investment Company Report of Sales.


https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/chapter/502.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/chapter/502.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/502.601.pdf
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“Gift” means a rendering of anything of value in return for which legal consideration of equal or
greater value is not given and received.

“IARD” means the Investment Advisory Registration Depository.

“Immediate family” includes parent, mother-in-law, father-in-law, spouse, former spouse, brother,
sister, brother-in-law, sister-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, child and stepchild. In addition,
“immediate family” includes any other person who is supported, directly or indirectly, to a material
extent by an agent.

“Investment contract” as used in lowa Code section 502.102(28) includes:

1. Anyinvestment in a common enterprise with the expectation of profit to be derived through the
essential managerial efforts of someone other than the investor.

(1) “Common enterprise” in this definition means an enterprise in which the fortunes of the investor
are tied to the efficacy of the efforts and successes of those seeking the investment or of a third party.

(2) “Profit” in this definition includes income or a return on the investment, including a fixed rate
of return, dividends, other periodic payments, or the increased value of the investment; or

2. Any investment by which an offeree furnishes initial value to an offerer, and a portion of this
initial value is subjected to the risks of the enterprise, and the furnishing of the initial value is induced by
the offerer’s promises or representations which give rise to a reasonable understanding that a valuable
benefit of some kind over and above the initial value will accrue to the offeree as a result of the operation
of the enterprise, and the offeree does not exercise practical and actual control over the managerial
decisions of the enterprise.

“Loan” means an agreement to advance property, including but not limited to money, in return for
the promise that payment will be made for use of the property.

“NASAA” means the North American Securities Administrators Association, Inc.

“NASDAQ” means the NASDAQ Stock Market.

“NCUA” means the National Credit Union Association.

“NSMIA " means the National Securities Markets Improvement Act of 1996, Public Law 104-290.

“NYSE” means the New York Stock Exchange.

“OTC” means over the counter.

“PCAOB” means the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board.

“SAI” means Statement of Additional Information.

“SEC” means the United States Securities and Exchange Commission as established pursuant to 15
U.S.C. Section 78(d).

“SOIF” means Solicitation of Interest Form.

This rule is intended to implement Iowa Code section 502.605(1).
[ARC 9169B, IAB 10/20/10, effective 11/24/10; ARC 1076C, IAB 10/2/13, effective 11/6/13; ARC 2175C, IAB 9/30/15, effective
11/4/15]

191—50.2(502) Cost of audit or inspection.

50.2(1) The administrator may assess the broker-dealer or investment adviser for reasonable charges
of travel, lodging, and other expenses incurred by Iowa insurance division staff or independent persons
conducting an audit or inspection and directly attributable to an audit or inspection made pursuant to
Iowa Code section 502.411(4). The assessment of costs of meals, lodging, transportation, and other
actual and necessary travel expenses, if any, incurred by persons conducting an audit or inspection shall
be determined in accordance with one of the following, as agreed by the administrator and the persons
conducting an audit or inspection:

a. The department of  administrative services (DAS) state accounting
enterprise Accounting Policy and Procedures Manual guidelines for employee travel
(das.iowa.gov/state-accounting/sae-policies-procedures-manual) and the DAS form Travel Section
Policy and Procedures (das.iowa.gov/state-accounting/travel-relocation) in effect at the time of the
audit or inspection.



https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/502.102.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/502.605.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/9169B.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/1076C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2175C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/2018/502.411.pdf
http://das.iowa.gov/state-accounting/sae-policies-procedures-manual
http://das.iowa.gov/state-accounting/travel-relocation
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b.  The department of administrative services state accounting enterprise Accounting Policy and
Procedures Manual guidelines for travel for in-state board, commission, advisory council, and task force
member expenses.

c¢.  The United States General Services Administration Continental United States (“CONUS”) per
diem travel allowances for lodging, meals and incidental expenses.

d. A reimbursement schedule as agreed by the administrator and the persons conducting the audit
or inspection.

50.2(2) If costs are assessed under subrule 50.2(1), the administrator may, upon completion of the
examination, or at such regular intervals prior to completion as the administrator determines, prepare an
account of the costs incurred in performing and preparing the report of the examination which shall be
charged to and paid by the broker-dealer or investment adviser examined.

50.2(3) The administrator shall notify the broker-dealer or investment adviser of the expenses
attributable to the audit or inspection as soon as practicable.

50.2(4) Assessments collected pursuant to this rule shall be paid by the broker-dealer or investment
adviser as directed by the administrator either to the administrator or to the persons conducting the audit
or inspection. The persons conducting the audit or inspection shall be reimbursed only for the actual and
necessary costs incurred in conducting the audit or inspection.

This rule is intended to implement Iowa Code section 502.411(4).
[ARC 1076C, IAB 10/2/13, effective 11/6/13; ARC 2175C, IAB 9/30/15, effective 11/4/15; ARC 2872C, IAB 12/21/16, effective
1/25/17]

191—50.3(502) Interpretative opinions or no-action letters. Interested persons may request the
administrator to issue an interpretative opinion pursuant to Iowa Code section 502.605(4). These
requests will be answered by means of a no-action letter. Requests for confirmation of the availability
of an exemption shall be answered in the same manner. The following procedure is recommended for
the submission of such requests:

50.3(1) The request should be in writing and include the factual situation involved, a citation to
the applicable part of the rule or statute, and the question sought to be answered. Any disclosure or
informational materials which pertain to the issue should also be filed.

50.3(2) The administrator, or any person delegated under lowa Code section 502.601(1), may
respond to the request by determining to take or not to take a no-action position or by declining to reach
a determination due to insufficient facts, conflicting case or administrative law or such other reasons
as the administrator’s discretionary power allows.

50.3(3) All no-action determinations shall be based upon the representations made by the requesting
party in the letter and information filed, since any different facts or conditions might require a different
conclusion. The no-action letter shall express the administrator’s position on enforcement action only
and shall not purport to express any legal conclusion on the questions presented. No determination shall
take a position on whether or not any disclosure materials satisfactorily comply with the antifraud and
civil liability sections of the Act.

50.3(4) A no-action determination issued under this rule may be provided to interested persons for
a filing fee of $100.

This rule is intended to implement lowa Code section 502.605(4).

[ARC 2872C, IAB 12/21/16, effective 1/25/17]
191—50.4 to 50.9 Reserved.

DIVISION II
REGISTRATION OF BROKER-DEALERS AND AGENTS

191—50.10(502) Broker-dealer registrations, renewals, amendments, succession, and withdrawals.
50.10(1) An applicant for an initial registration to conduct business as a broker-dealer must:


https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/191.50.2.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/502.411.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/1076C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2175C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2872C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/502.605.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/502.601.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/502.605.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/2872C.pdf
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a. File a current Form BD. If the applicant is a member of FINRA, Form BD shall be filed with
CRD. If the applicant is not a member of FINRA, Form BD shall be signed and notarized and filed with
the administrator; and

b.  Pay a $200 filing fee. If the applicant is a member of FINRA, the fee shall be remitted to the
CRD. If the applicant is not a member of FINRA, the fee shall be remitted to the administrator.

50.10(2) No application for initial registration will be deemed complete for purposes of lowa Code
section 502.406(3) until the applicant has been approved as a member of FINRA.

50.10(3) An applicant that is a member of FINRA and that seeks renewal of a broker-dealer
registration shall comply with the renewal time frames established by FINRA for renewal on the CRD
system and shall:

a. File with CRD an updated Form BD;

b.  Pay to the CRD a $200 renewal filing fee.

50.10(4) An applicant that is not a member of FINRA and that seeks renewal of a broker-dealer
registration shall by November 30 of each year:

a. File with the administrator an updated Form BD, manually signed and notarized;

b.  File with the administrator the renewal applicant’s most recent audited financial statements if
they were not previously submitted to the administrator pursuant to subrule 50.10(1);

c.  Pay a $200 renewal filing fee, which shall be remitted to the administrator.

50.10(5) Failure to comply with the requirements of subrule 50.10(3) or 50.10(4) shall be deemed
a request for withdrawal of the broker-dealer registration, and the registration will be terminated as of
December 31 of the renewal year.

50.10(6) A registered broker-dealer that is a FINRA member shall submit a withdrawal request by
filing an accurate and complete Form BDW with CRD. A registered broker-dealer that is not a FINRA
member shall submit a withdrawal request by filing an accurate and complete Form BDW with the
administrator.

50.10(7) For purposes of [owa Code section 502.406(2), a correcting amendment to the information
or arecord contained in either an initial or renewal application shall be considered to be filed “promptly”
with the administrator if filed within 30 days of the event necessitating the correcting amendment.

50.10(8) Succession and change in registration.

a. Inthe case of an organizational change, including a change in the state of incorporation or form
of organization, not involving a material change in financial condition or management, a broker-dealer
shall file all applicable amendments to Form BD.

b. In the case of an organizational change, including a change in the state of incorporation or
form of organization, involving a material change in financial condition or management, a broker-dealer
shall file a new application for registration pursuant to subrule 50.10(1). The filing must include the fee
pursuant to paragraph 50.10(1) “c” and registration fees for all lowa-registered agents.

c.  In the case of a change in name, a broker-dealer shall file all applicable amendments to Form
BD.

50.10(9) Upon the administrator’s oral or written request, a broker-dealer shall provide to the
administrator the broker-dealer’s most recent financial reports, audited or unaudited, within two
business days of the request. A broker-dealer may utilize express mail delivery or transmission via
electronic means to comply with a request pursuant to this subrule. Financial reports not received by
the filing deadline are subject to a late fee of $50 per day beyond the filing deadline, not to exceed
an aggregate penalty of $500. Imposition of the late fee is not a reportable event. In the event of the
broker-dealer’s continued noncompliance, the administrator may also pursue sanctions authorized by
Iowa Code section 502.412.

50.10(10) Registration exemption for merger and acquisition brokers.

a.  Definitions. For purposes of rule 191—50.10(502), in addition to the definitions set forth in
rule 191—50.1(502), the following definitions apply:

(1) “Control” means the power, directly or indirectly, to direct the management or policies of a
company, whether through ownership of securities, by contract or otherwise. There is a presumption of
control for any person who meets at least one of the following conditions:



https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/502.406.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/191.50.10.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/191.50.10.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/191.50.10.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/502.406.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/191.50.10.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/191.50.10.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/502.412.pdf
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1. Is a director, general partner, member, or manager of a limited liability company, or officer
exercising executive responsibility (or similar status or functions).

2. Has the right to vote 20 percent or more of a class of voting securities or the power to sell or
direct the sale of 20 percent or more of a class of voting securities.

3. Inthe case of a partnership or limited liability company, has the right to receive upon dissolution,
or has contributed, 20 percent or more of the capital.

(2) “Eligible privately held company” means a company that meets both of the following
conditions:

1. The company does not have any class of securities:

e  Registered, or required to be registered, pursuant to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15
U.S.C. Section 781); or

e  For which the company files, or is required to file, periodic information, documents, and reports
pursuant to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. Section 780(d)).

2. Inthe fiscal year ending immediately before the fiscal year in which the services of the merger
and acquisition broker are initially engaged with respect to the securities transaction, the company
meets either or both of the following conditions (determined in accordance with the historical financial
accounting records of the company):

e  The earnings of the company before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization are less than
$25 million.

e  The gross revenues of the company are less than $250 million.

(3) “Merger and acquisition broker” means any broker-dealer and any person that is associated
with a broker-dealer:

1. Thatis engaged in the business of effecting securities transactions solely in connection with the
transfer of ownership of an eligible privately held company; and

e  Thatis thus engaged regardless of whether that broker-dealer acts on behalf of a seller or buyer;
and

e  That is thus engaged through the purchase, sale, exchange, issuance, repurchase, or redemption
of, or a business combination involving, securities or assets of the eligible privately held company; and

2. That meets both of the following conditions:

e  The broker-dealer reasonably believes that, upon consummation of the transaction, any person
acquiring securities or assets of the eligible privately held company, acting alone or in concert, will
control and, directly or indirectly, will be active in the management of the eligible privately held company
or the business conducted with the assets of the eligible privately held company; and

e Ifany person offered securities in exchange for securities or assets of the eligible privately held
company, such person will, prior to becoming legally bound to consummate the transaction, receive or
have reasonable access to both of the following:

o The most recent fiscal year-end financial statements of the issuer of the securities as customarily
prepared by its management in the normal course of operations; and

o If the financial statements of the issuer are audited, reviewed or compiled, all of the following:

¢ Any related statement by the independent accountant;

¢ A balance sheet dated not more than 120 days before the date of the exchange offer;

¢ Information pertaining to the management, business, and results of operations for the period
covered by the foregoing financial statements; and

¢ Any material loss contingencies of the issuer.

(4) “Public shell company” means a company that, at the time of a transaction with an eligible
privately held company, meets all three of the following conditions:

1. Has any class of securities registered, or required to be registered, with the SEC pursuant to the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. Section 781), or with respect to which the company files,
or is required to file, periodic information, documents, and reports pursuant to the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 780(d)).

2. Has no or nominal operations.

3. Has assets consisting of one of the following:
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e  No or nominal assets.

e  (Cash and cash equivalents.

e  Any amount of cash and cash equivalents and nominal other assets.

b.  Merger and acquisition broker exemption from registration requirements.

(1) Exemption. Except as provided in subparagraphs 50.10(10)“6”(2) and (3), a merger and
acquisition broker is exempt from the broker-dealer registration requirements and procedures of lowa
Code sections 502.401 and 502.406.

(2) Activities not exempt. A merger and acquisition broker is not exempt from the broker-dealer
registration requirements of lowa Code sections 502.401 and 502.406 if the merger and acquisition
broker does any of the following:

1. Directly or indirectly, in connection with the transfer of ownership of an eligible privately held
company, receives, holds, transmits, or has custody of the funds or securities to be exchanged by the
parties to the transaction.

2. Engages on behalf of an issuer in a public offering of any class of securities that is registered, or
is required to be registered, with the SEC under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. Section
781) or with respect to which the issuer files, or is required to file, periodic information, documents, and
reports under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. Section 780(d)).

3. Engages on behalf of any party in a transaction involving a public shell company.

(3) Disqualifications. A merger and acquisition broker is not exempt from registration under this
subrule if the merger and acquisition broker is subject to any of the following:

1. Suspension or revocation of registration under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C.
Section 780(b)(4));

2. Astatutory disqualification described in the Securities Exchange Act 0of 1934 (15 U.S.C. Section
78c(a)(39));

3. A disqualification under the rules adopted by the SEC pursuant to the Dodd-Frank Wall Street
Reform and Consumer Protection Act (15 U.S.C. Section 77d note)); or

4. A final order described in the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. Section
780(b)(4)(H)).

(4) Rule of construction. Nothing in this subrule shall be construed to limit any other authority of
the administrator to exempt any person, or any class of persons, from lowa Code chapter 502 or from
any provision of this chapter.

c.  Inflation adjustment. On July 1, 2023, and every five years thereafter, each dollar amount in
50.10(10) “a’(2)*2” shall be adjusted by the following calculation, and the dollar amount determined
under the calculation shall be rounded to the nearest multiple of $100,000:

(1) Dividing the annual value of the Employment Cost Index for Wages and Salaries, Private
Industry Workers (or any successor index), as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, for the
calendar year preceding the calendar year in which the adjustment is being made by the annual value of
such index (or successor index) for the calendar year ending December 31, 2017; and

(2) Multiplying the dollar amount in 50.10(10)“a”(2)*2” by the quotient obtained under
subparagraph 50.10(10) “c (1), above.

This rule is intended to implement lowa Code section 502.411(2).
[ARC 9169B, 1AB 10/20/10, effective 11/24/10; ARC 3741C, IAB 4/11/18, effective 5/16/18]

191—50.11(502) Principals. Every registered broker-dealer shall have at least two officers or partners
registered with FINRA as principals, appropriate to the function(s) to be performed.

This rule is intended to implement lowa Code section 502.406.
[ARC 9169B, IAB 10/20/10, effective 11/24/10]

191—50.12(502) Agent and issuer registrations, renewals and amendments.

50.12(1) Agent registration. Every applicant for registration as an agent of a broker-dealer shall:

a. Pass the Uniform Securities Agent State Law Examination (Series 63) or the Uniform
Combined State Law Examination (Series 66);


https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/2018/502.401.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/2018/502.406.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/2018/502.401.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/2018/502.406.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/chapter/2018/502.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/502.411.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/9169B.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/3741C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/502.406.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/9169B.pdf
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b.  Pass the appropriate qualifying examination administered by FINRA. In the event that an
applicant for registration as an agent has received a waiver by FINRA of a FINRA examination
otherwise required by this paragraph, the FINRA waiver will be accepted in lieu of the examination
requirement;

c.  File an accurate and complete Form U-4 with CRD; and

d. Pay a $40 filing fee to FINRA if applying for registration as an agent of a FINRA member
broker-dealer, or to the administrator if applying for registration as an agent of a non-FINRA member
broker-dealer.

50.12(2) Any individual who is out of the business of effecting transactions in securities for less than
two years from the date of filing an application and who has previously passed an examination required
in subrule 50.12(1) shall not be required to retake the examination to be eligible to be relicensed upon
application.

50.12(3) Renewals, amendments, and withdrawal requests.

a. A registered agent of a FINRA member broker-dealer shall submit all renewals, renewal fees,
amendments to Form U-4, and withdrawal requests to CRD. A withdrawal request shall be made by
filing an accurate and complete Form U-5 with CRD.

b. A registered agent of a non-FINRA member broker-dealer shall submit all renewals, renewal
fees, amendments to Form U-4, and withdrawal requests to the administrator. A withdrawal request shall
be made by filing an accurate and complete Form U-5 with the administrator.

50.12(4) An issuer seeking to employ persons as agents of the issuer within the meaning of Iowa
Code section 502.102(2) must apply in writing to the administrator for such authority. The application
shall include:

a. A statement of the issuer’s intent to employ agents for the sale of its securities;

b.  The name, address, social security number, and proof of satisfaction of subrule 50.12(1) for
each agent;

c. A complete description of the subject securities;

d. A complete and accurate Form U-4; and

e. A %40 filing fee.

This rule is intended to implement lowa Code section 502.406.
[ARC 9169B, IAB 10/20/10, effective 11/24/10; ARC 1076C, IAB 10/2/13, effective 11/6/13; ARC 3741C, IAB 4/11/18, effective
5/16/18]

191—50.13(502) Agent continuing education requirements. Every registered agent shall comply with
all applicable continuing education requirements adopted by FINRA, NYSE, or any other self-regulatory
agency. Failure to comply with any such requirements may be a basis for discipline pursuant to lowa
Code section 502.412(4)“n.”

This rule is intended to implement lowa Code section 502.411(8).
[ARC 9169B, IAB 10/20/10, effective 11/24/10]

191—50.14(502) Broker-dealer record-keeping requirements.

50.14(1) Unless otherwise provided by an SEC order, each broker-dealer registered or required to be
registered under the Act shall make, maintain and preserve books and records in compliance with SEC
Rules 17a-3 (17 CFR 240.17a-3), 17a-4 (17 CFR 240.17a-4), 15¢2-6 (17 CFR 240.15¢2-6) and 15¢2-11
(17 CFR 240.15¢2-11).

50.14(2) To the extent that the SEC amends the above-referenced rules, broker-dealers complying
with such rules as amended shall not be subject to enforcement action by the administrator for violating
this rule to the extent that the violation results solely from the broker-dealer’s compliance with the
amended rule.

This rule is intended to implement Iowa Code section 502.411(3).

191—50.15(502) Broker-dealer minimum financial requirements and financial reporting
requirements.


https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/191.50.12.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/502.102.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/iac/rule/191.50.12.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/502.406.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/9169B.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/1076C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/3741C.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/502.412.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/502.411.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/aco/arc/9169B.pdf
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/ico/section/502.411.pdf
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50.15(1) Each broker-dealer registered or required to be registered under the Act shall comply with
SEC Rules 15¢3-1 (17 CFR 240.15¢3-1), 15¢3-2 (17 CFR 240.15¢3-2), and 15¢3-3 (17 CFR 240.15¢3-3).

50.15(2) Each broker-dealer registered or required to be registered under the Act shall comply with
SEC Rule 17a-11 (17 CFR 240.17a-11) and shall file with the administrator copies of notices of financial
deficiencies, as required under SEC Rule 17a-11 (17 CFR 240.17a-11).

50.15(3) To the extent that the SEC amends the above-referenced rules, broker-dealers complying
with such rules as amended shall not be subject to enforcement action by the administrator for violations
resulting solely from the broker-dealer’s compliance with the amended rules.

This rule is intended to implement Iowa Code section 502.411(2).

191—50.16(502) Dishonest or unethical practices in the securities business.

50.16(1) Dishonest or unethical business practices by any person in the securities business, other
than an agent, investment adviser, investment adviser representative, or federal covered investment
adviser, as prohibited pursuant to Iowa Code section 502.412(4) “m” include, but are not limited to, the
following:

a. Engaging in any unreasonable and unjustifiable delay in delivering securities purchased by
any customers or paying, upon request, free credit balances reflecting completed transactions of any
customers;

b.  Inducing in a customer’s account trading which is excessive in size or frequency relative to the
financial resources and character of the account;

c.  Suitability:

(1) Failing to use reasonable diligence, in regard to the opening and maintenance of every account,
to know and retain the essential facts concerning every customer and concerning the authority of each
person acting on behalf of such customer;

(2) Recommending a transaction or investment strategy involving a security or securities without
a reasonable basis to believe that the transaction or investment strategy is suitable for the customer,
based on the information obtained through the reasonable diligence of the member or associated person
to ascertain the customer’s investment profile. A customer’s investment profile includes, but is not
limited to, the customer’s age, other investments, financial situation and needs, tax status, investment
objectives, investment experience, investment time horizon, liquidity needs, risk tolerance, and any
other information the customer may disclose to the broker-dealer or agent in connection with such
recommendation;

d. Executing a transaction on behalf of a customer without authorization;

e.  Exercising any discretionary power in effecting a transaction for a customer’s account without
first obtaining written discretionary authority from the customer, unless the discretionary power relates
solely to the time or price for executing the orders;

/- Executing any transaction in a margin account without securing from the customer a properly
executed written margin agreement prior to the initial transaction in the account;

g Failing to segregate customers’ free securities or securities held in safekeeping;

h.  Hypothecating a customer’s securities without having a lien on them unless the broker-dealer
secures from the customer a properly executed written consent promptly after the initial transaction,
except as otherwise permitted by SEC rules;

i.  Entering into a transaction with or for a customer at a price not reasonably related to the current
market price of the security or receiving an unreasonable commission or profit;

j. Failing to furnish on or before the transaction confirmation date a final prospectus, or, if a final
prospectus is not available, a preliminary prospectus together with additional documents which include
all information that would be set forth in the final prospectus, to a customer purchasing securities in an
offering registered pursuant to Iowa Code section 502.303 or 502.304 or that is subject to a notice filing
made pursuant to lowa Code section 502.302. If the offering is not registered, the broker-dealer shall
furnish those disclosure documents that are cu